International Copper prices and Cobalt prices have a significant impact on the operating results of
the subsidiaries in Australia and Congo (DRC) of the Group. Copper and Cobalt prices fluctuated
in the past and the factors causing fluctuation were uncontrollable by the Group. In addition, IXM
engages in business related to metal trading platform, of which the operating result is significantly
affected by the international price fluctuation of metals. IXM hedges the risk of the metal price
fluctuation through commodity futures contract and commodity option contract. Details are set out in
Note V.3 and 25.

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of the price of Copper and Cobalt on the balance
sheet date, which reflects pre-tax impact of unpricing accounts receivable in the Group’s
subsidiaries in Australia and Congo (DRC) at the end of the year on the total profit and shareholders’
equity when the market price of Copper and Cobalt is changed reasonably and possibly under the
assumption that other variables remain unchanged.

Unit: RMB’000

Item

Increase/
(decrease)

percentage

Jan. -Jun. 2020 Jan. -Jun. 2019

Effect
on profit

Effect on
shareholders’

 equity
Effect

on profit

Effect on
 shareholders’

 equity

Market price of copper 5% 2,864 2,864 47,058 47,058
Market price of copper -5% -2,864 -2,864 -47,058 -47,058

Unit: RMB’000

Item

Increase/
(decrease)

percentage

Jan. -Jun. 2020 Jan. -Jun. 2019

Effect
on profit

Effect on
shareholders’

 equity Effect on profit

Effect on
 shareholders’

 equity

Market price of cobalt 5% 11,134 11,134 22,834 22,834
Market price of cobalt -5% -11,134 -11,134 -22,834 -22,834

1.1.4 Other price risk

The equity instrument investments held by the Group, including financial assets classified as other
non-current financial assets measured at fair value at each balance sheet date. As at the end of
the reporting period, the equity instrument investments held by the Group mainly comprise listed
securities and assets management plans, therefore, the Group is directly or indirectly exposed to the
risk of the fluctuation of securities market price. If equity price of the equity instrument investments
directly or indirectly held by the Group at the end of the period increase or decrease by 5% while